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APPEARANCE:

Ms. Medhya Ahluwalia (Advocate) Complainant

Sh. Sumit Mehta (Advocate) Respondent

ORDER

1. The present comflhini.frhs been filed by the complainant/allottee

under section 31 of the Real Estate [Regulation and Development)

Act,2OL6 fin short, the ActJ read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real

Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the

Rules) for violation of section 11(a)(a) of the Act wherein it is

inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions under the provision of

Rakesh Bansal
Rf o: 42, Navyug Market, Ghaziabad-201002 Complainant

M/s Eminence Townships India Private
Limited
R/o: 3/1,57, Sr:cond Floor, Vikaspuri, New
Delhi-110018

Respondent
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the Act or the rules and regulations made there under or to the

allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and proiect related details

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over

the possession and delay period, if any, have been detailed in the

following tabular form :

A.

2.

S.NC Heads

1. Project name and location "Eminence KimberlY Suites", Sec

112, Gurugram

2. Project area Z.B71.acres

3. Nature of the flroj,ss1 Commercial project

4. DTCP License 35 of 20tZ dated 22.04.20L2 valid
up to 27.04.2025

5. Name of the licensee Umed Singh and Others

Revised schedule-KPS Colonisers
Pvt. Ltd.

6. RERA Registered/ not
registered '': 

ri ll
Registered
74 of 20L7 dated 2L.O8.2017

RERA Registration valid
upto : .

30.L2.20t8

7. Unit no.
.i

iC-t50o, l5th.floori

[Annexure 2 at page no. 27 of the
complaint]

B. Unit measuring (suPer
areaJ

601 sq. ft.

[Annexure 2 at page no. 27 of tltre
complaintl

9. Date of allotment N/A

10. Date of execution of
builder buyer agreement

27.08.2013

[Annexure 2 at page no. 26 of the
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11. Date of start of the
ground floor roof slab of
the particular tower in
which the booking is
made

0L.06.2014

[As stated by the respondent on
page no. B of replyl

72. Possession clause

.::

27. Schedule for the possession 
I

of the unit
The Company based on its Present
plans and estimates and subject to

,all epceptions shall endeavor to

,O"omplet" the construction of the
'.aid'broject within 36 (thirty six)
moilths (plus 6 months grace
period) from the date of start of
:the, ground floor roof slab of the
partlcular tower in which the
booking is made. subject to timelY
payment by the Allottee[s) of sale

price and other charges due and
payable according to the PaYment

Plan applicable to him/her/them
and/or as demanded bY the
ComPany 3"d subject to force
majeure circumstances including
but not limited to clauses 27 and
?8. The possession of the Said

Unit(S) shall, however, be offered
only after grant of
completion/occupation certificate
from the Competent
Authority. (emphasis suPPlied)

13. Due date of possession 01.12.2017

[Calculated from the date of start of
the ground floor roof slab of the
particular tower in which the
booking is madel

Grace period of 6 months is
allowed

\4. Total sale consideration Rs.44,89,587 /-
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B. Facts of the comPllaint:

That the complainant boOked,ah apartment in the project of the

respondent namely ,'Erninence+@e#!y, 
Sui&s" at Sector Ll-2,

Village Bajghera, Gurgaon Tehsil, Gurgaon, Haryana'

That the cqmplainant was.induced to book the above flat by

showing brochures and advertisements material depicting that

the project will be developed as a state-of-art project and shall be

one of its kind. It was stated that Eminence Kimberly Suites are

exclusive studio apartment being raised on picturesque landscape

along-side a tailor-made commercial hub. The respondent/

promoter induced the complainant by stating that the project shall

3.

4.

[Annexure 3 at page no. 54 of the

complaint]

15. Total amount paid bY the
complainant

Rs. 44,L2,023 /-
[Annexure 3 at page no. 55 of the

complaint]

Rs.46,25,7231-

[As per statement of account dated
17.07.2079 annexed with the
yellow file of the comPlaintl

16. Payment plan Construction linked PaYment Plan
tlPagt 51 of the comPlaint]

17. Occupation Certificate

! :

R9 at page no.B6 of the

18. Offer of possession L7.07.20L9

[Anngxure R10 at Page no.BB of the

replyl

19. Delay in delivery of
possession till the offer of
possession + 2 months i.e.

1709.2019 ,i

1,yedtr,9 months, 16 daYs
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have unmatched facilities from world class swimming pool to a

power yoga centre. It was also represented that all necessary

sanctions and approvals had been obtained to complete the same

within the Promised time frame.

5. That the complainant was induced by the assurances and

promises made by the respondent/ promoter and accordingly the

complainant booked an apartm.-q-1t with the respondent in the

project in question. The cornpl,a.grSgt.was induced to sign a pre-

printed buyer's agreement -4add=-ffi.04.2013. The respondent/'' ,;";,?
promoter by way or$reluid ,, application form allotted

:r '': ,=ffiuiiu' rin"Tower 'c', admeasuringunitbearing No. C-15.0-6'q on

super area of 601 srq. ft, to the complainant'

That the complainant has paid a sum of Rs. 44,72,023/- towards

the aforesaid apartment from fuly 2013 as and when demanded

by the respondent. It is pertinent to mention that the respondent

of' the sale consideration amount as per the

payment schedule annexed with the agreement, however still the

respondent has fa,iled to handover the possession of the booked

unit, thereby virclating the very fundamental term of the

agreement.

That the respondent/ promoter had accepted the booking from

the complainant and other innocent purchasers in year 201'2,

however the respondent deliberately and with mala-fide

intentions delayed the execution of the agreement' Furthermore'

the respondent very slyly has stated in claus e 27 of the agreement

that the period of handing over of possession shall be from the

6.

7.
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date when the demand for laying of ground floor roof slab shall be

raised by the respondent, however neither any such demand was

ever raised nor any such demand is mentioned in the payment

schedule annexed with the agreement and rather demand for

construction of stilt floor was raised by the respondent on

02.0L.20t4.

B. That the respondent had promlt?d,ro complete the project within

a period of 36 months frorp.,.t j$atei,gf laying ground floor slab., .,. .1"f,;r;.ii ,

with a further grace period fffi;Sionths. The agreement was

executed on 27.OB.2Offi a10,1iti date the construction is not

'e resildht*,1 promoter had collectedcomplete. Furtherql0f;e;' th

more than 91o/o offi;lfe consider$tion wiihin three years of the

booking and as tdc$,{r-. grgss delay in compld,_t* of t-he project is

s ol ely attrib [rtanib tq-. th,e're spo n de n!/n ro motg-r-lt i s fu rth er m o st

humbly sublnitted,t ai b respondg.ntha5.delayed the execution
-- 1t.lr, ,ni :r,: L i

of the agrteement in" #nE* t ffiuard itself from the

compensatiQn clause as enshiined undei the agreement and hence
"t ''. ti ;

rhe delay in execution of,{; 
X,rlerhentis 

Solefy attributable upon

the respon{.n, *q tnut h8-pffiri 36 months should begin

from the date of first PaYment

g. That the rqspondent has failed to complete the project in time'

resulting i+ extreme mental distress, pain and agony to the

complainan]t. The respondent has deliberately delayed the

execution df tn. agreement as it is only the agreement which

contains thf possession delivery clause and also the compensation

Page 6 of26
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clause and hence to safeguard itself from the liabilities and future

litigation, the respondent delayed the execution of BBA.

The intention of the respondent was dishonest right from the

beginning and that is why, it drafted unilateral terms and

conditions of the agreement. The said terms and conditions are

entirely unfair, unjust, unconscionable, oppressive and one sided.

Moreover, a perusal of the tgrms and conditions makes it

abundantly clear that they 
"re ffiet, a reflection of the wide

disparity between the bargat$Mpoyter, and status of the parties
, ,jt., .i

involved. It [s clearly gvit int,,.ltaal fhe, 
respondent has imposed

.N

completely biased terms,add ,coagitionl ,.11pon the complainant,
. 

,,, ,I

thereby tiltirlg thei:h,'d t. of ff-.6w r-ifi ltt hvdut,

The bare rea]ding of the clauses in the agreement, for e.g. clauses 9,

arbitrariness of the terms imposed upon the innocent buyers. The

re sp o n d ent [xerci s.d er'bttt1a1y-$ffi er'- nnd' hi ghh an d e d app ro ach

and moreovbr the unfair attit[dC i'S Spparent on face of record as
: :r -

the respondent has imposed alt liabilities on buyers and
^*

convenientljr relieved itself frOrn tho obligations on its part.

10.

1,1,

tZ. That tt . cor{rnlainant hab mhae uiSitt'afthe site and observed that

there are s{rious quality issues with respect to the construction

carried out pf respondent till now. The apartments were sold by

representinp that the same will be luxurious apartment, however

all such ."Rf.rentations seem to have been made in order to lure

the comRlajnant to purchase the apartment at extremely high

prices. The respondent has compromised with levels of quality

PageT of26
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and is guilty of mis-selling. There are various deviations from the

initial representations. The respondent marketed luxury high end

apartments, but, they have compromised even with the basic

features, designs and quality to save costs. The structure, which

has been constructed, on face of it is of extremely poor quality'

The construction is totally unplanned, with sub-standard low-

grade defective and despicable construction quality.

13. The respondent has breaih,edl:i eii,fundamental term of the
.'.:' r. I

agreement by inordinately d..e]flffi:ffi delivery of the possession.

d various acts of omission and

commission by making incorrect and false statement in the

advertisement material as well as by committing other serious

acts as mentioned in preceding paragraph. The project has been

inordinately delaYed.

ondent has not provided the complainant w'ith status
1,4. That the res

of the proj

for every m

handed ove

original

years from

C. Relief sou

nth of delay till the possession of the apartment is

to ttre complainant, complete in all respects' The

of potssession ought to be counted on expiry of three

The complainant is entitled for interest @ l9o/o p'a'

te of first payment.

by the complainant:

15. The compla nant has sought following relief[s):

i. Direct e respondent to award delay interest @19o/o p'a' for

every m nth of delay, till the handing over of possession of the

nt complete in all respect, to the complainant'apartm
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Direct the respondent to provide the schedule of construction

and also to inform the complainant about the consequences of

change in sanction Plan.

Direct the respondent to pay a sum of Rs.50,000/- to the

complainant towards the cost of the litigation'

D. Reply by regPondent:

L6. That the connplainant has a{gfeaty submitted in the present

' 
*' '+'t '

complaint that he had a paid.,the-?iiC.instalments in time, but it is

stated that tl4re entire pr-oject 6i-ip#spondent is dependent upon

ffi
ffi
qmia q*l

ii.

iii.

the timely

here that

L7. That the

money fro

constructi

is on the

External P

nts by all the investors. It is pertinent to state

respondent ha:s'Ailigently invested all the money

collected from the investors in the project itself and has never

diverted an

jeopardi

by all the investors. tt is stated that the complainants himself has

defaulted on timely pry*.nts of instalment and has suppressed

the said fact from the Hon'ble Authority.

funds; on any account and the construction has got

if any, is purely on account of non-timely payments

uest of the complainant is untenable as the entire

all ttre investors have already been spent towards

activity of the said project. It is stated that the project

erge of completion and even the works related to

aster, Internal Roads, Internal Sewerage System,

lnternal FI ring, STP, Fire Fighting System, Unit Outer Fagade,

overhead nks, underground water tanks, plumbing connections,

d External Electricity wires, Installation of Lifts,Internal a
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Certificate for OPeration of

components and Even Gen-Set

Back-Up, has been comPleted

handover of the Possession, to

final approvals.

18. That furthermore, any delay, if so has been caused in delivering

the possession of the property as stated by the complainants, was

Lifts, Installation of Electrical

Installation for Power suPPlY and

and project is alreadY due for

the complainants and is awaiting

and asked them tp inspect places where construction material

re strict orderdiof :NAtional Green Tribunal (NGTI
'=.r,ai[_-yr*",' 

^- .,^_i- ndon banning the constructioh,i&tfiVip on various occaslons al
ir

thus on every occa:;ion the green body ordered the civic bodies to

set up teams to en:;ure there is no burning of waste in Delhi-NCR

were lying in the open uncovered and take appropriate action

including levy of environment compensation. That as per the

matter titled as ",Ardhaman Kaushik vs union of India & ors;

19.

Sanjay Kulshrestha vs Union of India & Ors; Supreme Court

Women Lawyers' AssociatiOnvs Union of India & Ors; Diya Kapur

& Ors vs Union of India & Ors, and Mahendra Pandey vs Govt of

NCT of Delhi & ors", the Respondent was forced to take the

adequate steps and thus, the following period, is covered under

the provisi$n of the Force Majeure i.e. Clause 53 of the Builder

Buyer Agreement.

It is fu submitted that there have also been several

unforesee le events in the intervening periods which has

materially nd adversely affected the project and were beyond the

e Respondent, are being set out herein under: -control oft

Page 10 of26
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India as the availability of new currency was limited and

unavailable with the banks. It is well known that the Real

Estate Sectors deploy maximum number of construction

workers who are paid in cash and hence the said sector

requires cash in hand to offer such employment of the work

force to carry out the works. All the workers, labourers at the

construction sites are paid their wages in cash keeping in

view their nature of ,',ffilQY'ment as the daily wage's

Iabourers. The effect ;fi*$$monetization was that the

labourens were not paid rfifi'dd$rtequently they had stopped

working on the project and had left the proiect site / NCR
I

which led in huge labour crisis which was widely reported in
ji ' Iedia' CaPPihg on withdrawalvarious newsPaPbrs/ va1ious n

and non-availability of adequate funds with the banks and

further escalated this problem many folds'

That further in the month of 19-03 -201'8, the respondent

applied for renewal of license for the said project and it was

only after a period of 06 months i.e. on 03-08-2018, the DTCP

back tb ahe,respondent company with erroneous

demand and'further ifter efforts of the respondent company'

the said demand was rectified and was notified back to the

responldent on Ot-02-2019, only and the said demand has

already been paid along with future due demands by the

respondent, acting under its bonafide. It is stated that the

occup4ncy certificate, which is to be obtained before offer of

possegsion could not be obtained due to the delays on the

Page1^2 of26
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party of Government. Thus, the force majeure existed from

19-03-2018 till OL-02-2019 i.e. approx. 11 Months'

That evetn otherwise the period of possession of the said unit,

as per the builder buyer's agreement is to be counted from

the date of Iaying off the ground floor roof slab i.e' 01st fune

20L4. Thus, in the terms of the builder buyer agreement, it is

stated that the due date for possession was 0l--12-2017 i.e.

42 monEhs from the $$ffi1t0$,11pying of ground floor slab,

subject to force majeure: I,t" -,'
It is sudmitted that on aic",itlritu=of delays due to NGT orders

,Lif,,r,,ti,.Ts

[09 Months and 20 diy5J, bemonetarization (03 months) and
'-

Correction of' erron.orS-EOc,9 IDC.,demand [11 months),
-

overlap$ witii''daih other and caused a total period of force
:

majeur( as t8"M.oqths. And, in'ihe light bf"the above stated

force nfaleuie; Works lat ;the,, piojeqt site was to be

comple{ed on or=btffi.Me 0 and aecordingly possession
^ 

t 
t" 

. l

It is s$b-itted#thp,$= thp- IWQpRB :l ',the.=:proiect site were
,.1 ..i :ln ,u ,.+ ,i=' .=i ,,* ti; j:._ r

complefea on'2fi05.iAtS aaa"tne i-spondent had applied for

occupa{rcy ceitificaie to DGTCP.,, Haryana at Chandigarh and

subsequently the DGTCP, Haryana post its inspection & as per

provisifns of applicable law, have already granted the

o..rpr|r.y certificate on 7L.07.201.9. It is submitted that the

period taken by the Government Office for approval of the

applica]tion for occupancy certificate is also covered under

e.

force r4rajeure and thus the force majeure period of 104 days

Page 13 of26
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It is pertinent to mention here, that despite delayed payments

from the complainarnts, the above-named respondent has never

charged any interest on delayed payments as per the buyer's

agreement.

A bare perusal of tlhe annexures of the written statement shows

that the demands were raised upon completion of excavation

works, and the demands were raised immediately upon inanition

of construction works. It is stated that no undue coercion or force

was exerted by thre respondent at the time of execution of the

builder buyer agreement and the terms of the builder buyer

agreement were duly accepted by both the parties' It is pertinent

to state here that the construction of the project by the builder /

respondent was derpendent upon the collection of money from all

the buyers as per rlemand and thus accordingly when the money

corpus was collected, the respondent with its own funding and

rid Project and thefrom the receipts started constructing the se

ground floor slab ,was on 01-06 -}OL+.lt is to be understood that

the stilt, basement and PCC works are the most crucial works in

the superstructure and the entire structure of the building

depends on the strength from the ground, thus the respondent in

order to ensure an earth-quake proof building and a long-lasting

superstructure has invested heavily in its construction and kept

monitoring the quality and strength of construction at regular

Ievel of construction of the same'

Page 14 of 26
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22.
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The period for offer of possession is to be complied in accordance

to the builder buyer agreement. It is stated that even otherwise as

per the terms of the builder buyer agreement the period for

handing over of the project was 42 months [i.e. 36 months + 6

months of Grace period) to be accounted from date of casting of

ground floor slab i.e. 01.06.20 !4 as per the terms of builder buyer

agreement, subject to force majeure, as per which the due date for

handing over of possessig4.,}ls,'i1,08.2019. And the offer of

23.

E.

24.

the present

E. I Terri

it has terri ial as well as subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate

mplaint for the reasons given below.

rial iurisdiction

per noti tion no. 1/92/2017-LTCP dated 14.12.2017 issued

the jurisdiction of
As

by

possession has already been iSsued, it is further denied that the

respondent had collected the tomplete amount of sale

nent to state thatconsideration with one year's itself. it is perti

the amount of sale consideration is due to be

collected and payable by complainants'

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on

record. Their authernticity is not in dispute' Hence, the complaint

can be decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and

submission made b'Y the Parties.

Jurisdiction of the iauthoritY:

The plea of the respondent regarding rejection of complaint on

ground of jurisdiction stands rejected. The authority observes that

Page 15 of26
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Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire

Gurugram District for all purpose with offices situated in

Gurugram. In the present case, the project in question is situated

within the planning area of Gurugram district. Therefore, this

authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with the

present comPlaint.

E. II Subiect matter iurisdiction

Section 11[a)(a) of the ect, 201P

1,1(4)[a) is reproduced'as hereuqder:.

Section 11(a)(a)

Be responsible for all obligati1ns, .r.?sPo.nsibilities':d.!':'|:^:t
,iairrini proiistus of thi;Aict'a.r thi 

.rules 
and reQ.ulati::,t 

\:d.1^
thereunder or to the alloittees as per the agrt

the association of allottee'i, as'the aase may be, conveyance of
th e a s s o ciati on of' all otte e'i, a s'th e

1 .l

all the a plots or buildingg as the case 
-m_?y 

be, to the

allottees, or the commDn oreas to'the
authority, 0s the case maY be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

t.provides.to ensure compliance of the obligations

er the agreement for sale, or to
ase,may be, till'th'e conveyance oJ

'ngg as the case maY be, to the

he essociotion of allottees or the

3a[fJ of
cast upo
under th

So, in view

has compl

compliance

compensati

pursued by

F.

e Act provides to ensure comp

in. pi#"iert;lrtt t aitotteei and the real estate agents

Act ind the rules and regulations made thereunder'

the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority

jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

of obligations by the promoter leaving aside

n which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if

e complainant at a later stage.

the obiections raised by the respondent:Findings o

Page t6 of26
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F.I. Obiection regarding Timely payments:

The respondent has alleged that the complainants having

breached the terms and conditions of the agreement and contract

by defaulting in making timely payments. Further the above-

mentioned contention is supported by the builder buyer

agreement executed between both the parties. Clause 24 provides

that timely payments of the instalments and other charges as

stated in the schedule of payment is essence of the agreement'

But the respondent cannot take advantage of this objection of

timely payments being himself at wrong firstly by still not

obtaining the occupation certificate and offering the possession of

the unit despite being delay of 1 year, 9 months, 16 days and the

complainants haver already paid more than the total sale

consideration till date. Therefore, the respondent itself failed to

complete its contractual and statutory obligations. Moreover,

there is no docum,ent on file to support the contentions of the

respondent regarding delay in timely payments'

G. Findings regarding relief sought by the complainants:

G.1 Direct the responclent to award delay interest @lgo/o p.a. for
every month bf a"lay, till the handing over of possession of
the apartment complete in all respect, to the complainant.

Admissibility of delay possession charges:

ZS. In the present complaint, the complainants intend to continue

with the project and is seeking delay possession charges as

provided under the proviso to section 1B(1) of the Act. Sec' 1B(1)

proviso reads as under:

PageLT of26
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sectifin 7g: - Return of amount and compensation
l.

ty tfi6, promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possesfion of
,:ii::-i'i itit or buitdins,

I
prolided that where an allottee does not intend to withdrat from
thelprolecy he shatt be paid, by the promoter, interest for -every
mohth of delay, till the handing over of the possession, at su|h rate

at [roY 
be Prescribed

I

26. At the outset,f it is relevant to c.o-mment on the preset possession

clause of i,the possession has been

I kinds of terms and conditions of this agreement

ffi
ffi

clause and i

and uncertai

against the lottee that even forrnalities and documentations etc.

.:
Iainant not being in default under any provisions of

t and compliance with all provisions, formalities and

n ,5,piescribed by ttre promoter. The drafting of this

corporation of such conditions are not only vague

but so heavily loaded in favour of the pronloter and

by the promoter may make the possession clause

the prurpose of allottee and the commitment date for

possession loses its meaning.

subjected to

and the com

this agreeme

documentati

as prescri

irrelevant fo

handing ove

The buyer's

ensure that

different ki

between th

parties to h

27. agreernent is a pivotal legal document which should

he righis and liabilities of both builders/promoters

and buye allottee are protected candidly. The apartment

buyer's a ment Iays down the terms that govern the sale of

ds of properties Iike residentials, commercials etc.

buyer and builder. It is in the interest of both the

a well-drafted apartment buyer's agreement which

ry protect the rights of both the builder and buyer inwould t
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the unfortunate event of a dispute that may arise. It should be

drafted in the simple and unambiguous language which may be

understood by a common man with an ordinary educational

background. It should contain a provision with regard to

stipulated tinae of delivery of possession of the apartment, plot or

building, as the case may be and the right of the buyer/allottee in

case of delay in possession of the unit. In pre-RERA period it was a

general practice among the pl, otgs/developers to invariably

draft the terms of the apartrn&t b.uyer's agreement in a manner

that benefited only the promoters/developers. It had arbitrary,

unilateral, and unclear clauses that either blatantly favoured the

promoters/develop,g,fs, or gave them the benefit of doubt because

28,

,+, #

of the total absence of clarity over the matter'

has gone through the possession clause of the

t the Outset, it is relevant to comment on the pre-set

Iause of there agreement wherein the possession has

The authori

agreement.

possession

agreement

provisions

provisions,

promoter.

conditions

documenta

possession

been subj to all tiinds--;f 'terms and conditions of this

nd the complainants not being in default under any

f thirs agreements and in compliance with all
l.

ormalitiei and.'documentation as prescribed by the

e drafting of this clause and incorporation of such

not only vague and uncertain but so heavily loaded

in favour o the promoter and against the allottee that even a

It by the allottee in fulfilling formalities andsingle defi

ons etc. as prescribed by the promoter may make the

ause irrelevant for the purpose of allottee and the
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commitment date for handing over possession loses its meaning.

The incorporation of such clause in the apartment buyer's

agreement by the promoter is just to evade the liability towards

timely delivery of subject unit and to deprive the allottee of his

right accruing after delay in possession. This is just to comment as

to how the builder has misused his dominant position and drafted

such mischievous clause in the, agreement and the allottee is left

with no option but to sign on thpidffid lines.
1r ,. ,1,r, "ilj..,ii. .r rl:,. : ,

29. Admissibility of grace perfo.di."fhe respondent promoter has

proposed to handover the poss,essioh of the unit within 36 [thirty

sixJ months [plus 6 months grace period) from the date of start of

the ground floor uouf. itaU ot' he pirticular tower in which the

booking is made. 'llhe grace period of 6 months is allowed as is

unqualified/ unconditional and is sought for handing over of

bre, the due date of possession comes out to be

30.

possession.

0L.12.20L7.

Admissib

of interest:

however, p

of delay possession charges at prescribed rate

he complainant is seeking delay possession charges

viso to section 1B provides that where an allottee

does not int nd to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by

the promo , interest for every month of delay, till the handing

over of p sion, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has

been p bed under rule 15 0f the rules. Rule 15 has been

reproduced under:

Rule 7 Prescribed rate of interest'[Proviso to section 72,

78 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) ofsection
section el
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31.

(1) For the purpose of proviso to section L2; section

L8; and sub-sections (4) and (7) of section L9, the

"interest at the rate prescribed" shall be the Stqte

Bank of lndia highest marginal cost of lending rate

+Zo/0.:

Provided that in case the stote Bank of India marginal cost

of lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by

iuch beichmark lending rates which the State Bank of

lndia may fix from time to time for lending to the general

public,

The legislature

the provision

prescribed rate

the legislature,

award the in t, it will ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

Consequentl

https://sbi.c

MCLR) as o

prescribed r

+20/o i.e.,9.3 o/0.

The definiti [' as defined under section Z(za) ofof term 'interes'

the Act p des that the rate of interest chargeable from the

allottee bY t e prormoter, ln case of default, shall be equal to the

rate of in which the promoter shall be Iiable to pay the

e of default. The relevant section is reproduced

a) "interest" melns the rates of interest payable by the

moter or the allottee, qs the case may be'

in its; wisdom in the subordinate legislation under

of rule 15 of' the rules, has determined the

of interest. The iate of interest so determined by

is reasonable and if the said rule is followed to

32. , ?S per website of the State Bank of India i'e''

r.in, th.e marginal cost of lending rate lin short'

date i.e., 22.04.2022 is @ 7 '30o/o' Accordingly' the

te of interest will be marginal cost of lending rate

33.

nation. -For the purpose of this clause-
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otherqt,eofinterestchargeablefromtheallotteeby
thepromoter,incaseofdefault,shallbeequaltothe
rati of interest which the promoter shall be liable to

PaY the allottee, in case of default'

tii) th-e interest payable by the promoter to the allottee

shall be fro.m the da.te the promoter received the

amountoranypartthereoftillthedatetheamount
orpartthereofandinterestthereonisrefunded,and
thi interest payable by the allottee to the promoter

shaltbefromthedatetheallotteedefaultsin
payment io the promorter tilt the dqte it is paid;"

,. 
+ 

-1;,j'',.'i'.,i-,,,.

Therefore, interest on the Ogtryp. tffents from the complainant

t[*iUea rate i.e., 9'3Oo/o bY theshall be charged at the Pte'i,

respondent/promotu-r'# tfuffig;. *i i's being granted to the

34. On consider

submissions

that the res

(thirty six)

start of the

tion of the documents available on record and

made by both the parties, the arithority is satisfied

ondent is in contravention of the section 11(4)(a) of

the Act bY n

agreement.

executed en the parties on 27.08.201'3' The developer

proposes to and-over the:possession of the apartment within 36

nths [plus 6 months grace periodJ from the date of

und floor roof slab of the particular tower in which

the booking ismade.Thedateofstartofthegroundfloorroofslab

of the parti lartowerinwhichthebookingismadeis0l.06.2014

as stated the respondent on page no. B of reply' The grace

period of 6 nth is allowed so the possession of the booked unit

was to be elivered on or before 01.12.2017. The authority is of

red view that there is delay on the part of the

haniting over possession by the due date as per the

y virtue of clause 27 of the buyer's agreement

the consid
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respondent to offer llhysical possession of the allotted unit to the

complainant as per the terms and conditions of the buyer's

agreement dated 27.08.2013 executed between the parties' It is

the failure on part of the promoter to fulfil its obligations and

responsibilities as per the buyer's agreement dated 27.08'2013 to

hand over the possession within the stipulated period.

Section 19[10) of the Act obligates the allottee to take possession

of the subject unit within 2 months from the date of receipt of

occupation certificate. In the piesent complaint, the respondent

has applied for the occupation certificate and same has been

received from the competent authority on 1,1,.07-201'9' The

respondent has oflered the possession of the subject unit on

17.07.201,9. Therefbre, in the interest of natural justice, the

complainants shoul.d be given 2 months' time from the date of

offer of possession. This 2 months' of reasonable time is being

01.L2.2017 till offer of possesston

17 .09.20L9.

Accordinglyf the non-comPliance

section 11(+)ta) read with sectiot
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the respondent is established. As such the complainant is entitled

to delay possession at prescribed rate of interest i'e' 9'30% p'a'

w.e.f. due date of possession i.e. OL-L2.2017 till offer of possession

(L7.07.2019)plus2monthsi.e.LT.og.zolgasperprovisionsof

section 1B[1) of the Act read with rule ]"5 of the rules and section

19(10) of the Act of 2ot6.ln the calculation sheet made by the cA

attention of the authority was drawn towards receipt at serial

No.10i.e.2L2Odated25:-qt'?0tg.arnountingtoRs'2'1'3'700/', " -, ] .,,;

which was not cashed' eicof4i$Jt' to be taken out of the
i .. ,r.i, .. .- . l

cal culati o n an d adj ustmep.3 b e n.fru a- Hcco rdi n gly.

G.2 Direct the reppondent to provide the schedule of construction

and also to inform the complainant about the consequences

of change in sanction Plan'

:ion19(2),*theallotteeshallbeentitledtoknowstage-

s+hedui; of .o*ptet16n'bf the&iect, including the

for wate1, 
3anitation, 

el-e,ctricity and other amenities

uf 
", 

,g...d t" Ui&eUp',[[."ptomoter and the allottee

in accordan{e with ttr-,e terfi?tdffi1lions of the agreement for

,d.titoit direcqed to provide the schedule
sale. Therefore, thP rbsPon

ction ,od lonsequences of change in sanction plan to
..t; i ; ,i 1" I i: ,:: ,. 

..

the comPlainant.

G.3 Direct the respondent to pay a sum of Rs.50,000/- to the

complairrrt{rt towards the cost of the litigation'

The compl{inant is claiming compensation in the present relief'

ri[y is of the view that it is important to understand that

fr{t clearly provided interest and compensation as

separate .{r,i,t.*.nt/rights which the allottee can claim' For
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claiming Compensation under sections 12,1,4,18 and section 19 of

the Act, the complainant may file a separate complaint before

adjudicating officer under section 31 read with section 71 of the

Act and rule 29 of the rules'

Directions of the authoritY:

Hence, the authority hereby paSSeS this order and issue the

following directions under section 37 of the Act of 201'6 to ensure

compliance of obligation cast 
' 
upon the promoter as per the

function entrusted lco the authOrity'under section 34[0 of the Act

of 201,6:

;ponrlent is directed to pay the interest at the

prescribed rate i'e' 9'30% per annum for every month of

delayontheamountpaidbythecomplainantfromdue
offer of Possessiondate of possession i'e' 01"1'2'2017 till

1L7.07.2019) plus 2 months i'e' 17'09 '20t9'

terest accrued from Ot'12'2017 tillii. The arrears of such in

thedateoforderbytheauthorityshallbepaidbythe
promotertotheallotteeswithinaperiodofg0daysfrom

dateofthisorder.Thechequeno.2l,2odated25,04,201,6
:ashed alreadY shall

amounting to Rs'z,13,700f -' if not ent

be taken out of the calculation and adjustment be made

accordingllr'

iii.Therateofinterestchargeablefromthe
complainant/allotteebythepromoter'incaseofdefault

shall be chrarged at the prescribed rate i.e., 9.30o/o by the

respondent/promoterwhichisthesamerateofinterest
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37. File be consi

v-l -
(Viiay

Ha

Dated: 2

iv.

36.

which the promoter shall be liable to pay the al

case of default i.e., the delay possession charges

section Z(za) of the Act.

The respondent shall not charge holding charges

complainant at any point of time even after being

agreement as per law settled by Hon'ble Supreme Co

civilappealno.3864-3889/2020'Moreover'
respondent shall not charge anything which is not

buyer's agreement.

nds d

, GurugramR

04.2

Complaint No 1952 of 20

,i
pe

rti

W-1
(Dr. KK Khandelwal)

Chairman
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